                                                                    May 8, 1997

Jeffrey Sabatini

330 North 6th Street, #106

Redlands, California  92373

 Re:  Your Request for Advice

         Our File No. A-97-189




Dear Mr. Sabatini:

This letter is a response to your request for advice regarding the provisions of the Political Reform Act (the “Act”).
  Because you have not presented any specific facts regarding future political messages you may choose to publicize, we are treating this as a request for informal assistance
 as required by Regulation 18329 (copy enclosed).  Please bear in mind that nothing in this letter should be construed as evaluation of any conduct which may already have taken place.  Further, this letter is based on the facts surrounding your questions as you have presented them to us.  The Commission does not act as finder of fact in providing advice.  (In re Oglesby (1975) 1 FPPC Ops.  71).

QUESTION
 If you should decide to file as a candidate for the Redlands City Council in July, 1997, does Proposition 208 restrict your ability to publicize political messages prior to that time?

CONCLUSION
 Proposition 208 and the Act do not regulate the expenditure of personal funds by a non-candidate or non-officeholder exercising his or her right of free speech.  Once a person makes an expenditure with a view to bringing about his or her nomination or election to any elective office, Proposition 208 and the Act will regulate that person’s conduct by requiring, among other things, the reporting of expenditures of personal funds for political messages or advertisements.

FACTS
Several weeks ago, you purchased space in a local newspaper to publish a political satire  which referenced the recent defeat of a local tax measure, criticized sponsors of the measure and reminded local citizens of the upcoming November election.  The newspaper added the following language to your message, “Paid Political Advertisement,” and published the message.  Your letter specifically mentions that you paid for the space in the newspaper and the published message states at the bottom, “Paid For By Jeff Sabatini....”  You are considering running for a position on the city council but are not presently an elected official or a named candidate for elective office.  You plan to submit additional political messages to  the newspaper “to inspire future voter activity.”

ANALYSIS
Proposition 208 was enacted to further purposes which include, among others, to “minimize the potentially corrupting influence and appearance of corruption caused by excessive contributions and expenditures in campaigns by providing for reasonable contribution and spending limits for candidates.” [emphasis added].   (Section 85102.)  Proposition 208 and the Act was not intended to, and therefore does not, generally regulate the minimal expenditure of personal funds by a non-candidate or non-officeholder exercising his or her right of free speech.
  Once you become a candidate for elective office, however, Proposition 208 and the Act will apply to regulate your conduct.

A person becomes a candidate for office when he or she:

“receives a contribution or makes an expenditure or gives his or her consent for any other person to receive a contribution or make an expenditure with a view to bringing about his or her nomination or election to any elective office, whether or not the specific elective office for which he or she will seek nomination or election is known at the time the contribution is received or the expenditure is made and whether or not he or she has announced his or her candidacy or filed a declaration of candidacy at such time.” (Section 82007.)  

The focus of the above-quoted definition is on intent.  If a person receives or consents to a contribution or makes or authorizes an expenditure with the intent that such contributions or expenditures will further the person’s ability to be elected to any elective office, then that person has become a candidate.  At that point in time, the fund-raising, disclosure and spending requirements of Proposition 208 and the Act will apply to the candidate and his or her campaign committee.  Certainly, the circumstances surrounding a newspaper message similar to the one you have sent to us (i.e., a message designed to criticize city council members preceding an election in which you may be a candidate) might support a conclusion that your intent in drafting and publicizing the message containing your name is to foster support for your election. 

You state in your letter that you plan to submit additional political messages to the newspaper to “inspire future voter activity.”  If you do so at a time when you have filed a statement of candidacy for City Council, intend to become a candidate, or if your expenditures total $1000 or more, you must comply with all requirements of Proposition 208 and the Act.  These requirements include reports of contributions and expenditures, as well as limitations on the timing, sources and amounts of contributions, among other things.  For your assistance, I have included copies of the following: Proposition 208; a chart summary of Proposition 208 prepared by this office; a memorandum analysis of amendments to the Act resulting from passage of Proposition 208 (this document is in the process of being revised and, therefore, contains a redactment on page 1); Regulation 18225 concerning expenditures; and Campaign Manuals A and E pertaining to candidates and their controlled committees and independent expenditure reporting requirements.

If you have any other questions regarding this matter, please contact me at (916) 322-5660.

Sincerely,

Steven G. Churchwell

General Counsel

By:  Lisa Ditora

       Staff Counsel, Legal Division
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�  Government Code sections 81000 - 91014.  Commission regulations appear at title 2, sections 18109 - 18995, of the California Code of Regulations. 


�  Informal assistance does not provide the requestor with the immunity provided by an opinion or formal written advice.  (Government Code Section 83114; Regulation 18329(c)(3).)


�  Please be advised that a person making independent expenditures totaling $1000 or more in a calendar year becomes a committee under the Act and will be responsible for all requirements imposed upon committees by Proposition 208 and the Act. (Section 82013(b) and Section 82031.)





